

Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

| 1. | Name of Conveying Party(ies)2.Tapistron International, Inc.AA Georgia Corporation6203 Alabama HighwayRinggold, Georgia 30736 | Name and address of receiving parties<br>CYP Technologies, LLC<br>A Tennessee Limited Liability Company<br>2900 East 49 <sup>th</sup> Street<br>Chattanooga, Tennessee 37407 |
|----|--|--|
| 3. | Nature of Conveyance   |  |
|    | Assignment executed on August $31$ , 2001  |  |

4. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application No(s).: B. Patent No(s).:

09/502,914

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total Number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: patents involved— 1.

John W. Beard, Esq. Suite 202, Market Court 537 Market Street Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402 Total Fee enclosed (37 C.F.)

Total Fee enclosed (37 C.F.R. 3.41) — \$80.00

8. Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

| Refund Ref: LHUELLER BOOMS F0107 Elliston<br>              | Signature<br>Total Number of Pages including cover sheet<br>4 |
|--|---|
| 09/20/2001 LMUELLER 00000077 09502914<br>01 FC:581 40.00 0 |   |

## **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS**

WHEREAS, TAPISTRON INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Georgia Corporation having its principle place of business at 6203 Alabama Highway, Ringgold, Georgia 30736 (hereafter "Assignor"), is the owner of the following United States and foreign patents and patent applications (hereafter referred to as the "Patents" and "Patent Applications"):

| UNITED STATES PATENTS  |          |  |
|------------------------|----------|--|
| <u>U.S. Patent No.</u> | Issued   |  |
| 4,549,496              | 10/29/85 |  |
| 4,991,523              | 02/12/91 |  |
| 5,080,028              | 01/14/92 |  |
| 5,158,027              | 10/27/92 |  |
| 5,165,352              | 11/24/92 |  |
| 5,205,233              | 04/27/93 |  |
| 5,267,520              | 12/07/93 |  |
| 5,404,605              | 04/11/95 |  |
| 5,511,398              | 04/30/96 |  |
| 5,588,383              | 12/31/96 |  |
| 6,202,580              | 03/21/01 |  |

| PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS           |                   |            |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------|------------|
| Country                               | <u>Serial No.</u> | Date Filed |
| Belgium, Germany and<br>Great Britain | 91310708.2        | 11/20/91   |
| United States                         | Clam Technology   | 3/22/01    |

| <u>F</u>                              | OREIGN PATENTS |                                |
|---------------------------------------|----------------|--------------------------------|
| <u>Country</u>                        | Patent No.     | Issued                         |
| Australia                             | 586,423        | 11/02/89                       |
| Australia                             | 627085         | 12/07/92                       |
| Australia                             | 637031         | 09/24/93                       |
| Australia                             | 648964         | 09/20/94                       |
| Belgium, Germany and<br>Great Britain | 0175755        | 06/13/90                       |
| Belgium, Germany and<br>Great Britain | 0483390        | 05/10/95                       |
| Belgium, Germany and<br>Great Britain | 0547738        | Pending:<br>Approved for Grant |
| Belgium, Germany and<br>Great Britain | 0549099        | Pending:<br>Approved for Grant |
| Canada                                | 1,253,677      | 05/09/89                       |
| Japan                                 | 1976273        | 10/17/95                       |
| Japan                                 | 2014606        | 02/02/96                       |
| Japan                                 | 2081245        | 08/09/96                       |
| Japan                                 | 2081256        | 08/09/96                       |
| Japan                                 | 2081257        |                                |
| Japan                                 | 2081259        | 08/09/96                       |
| Mexico                                | 180546         | 01/05/96                       |

AND WHEREAS, CYP TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company having its principle place of business at 2900 East 49<sup>th</sup> Street, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37407 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and Patent Applications and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, TAPISTRON INTERNATIONAL, INC. has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all Patents and Patent Applications and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all Patent Applications which have been or shall be filed in the United States and any foreign countries for Letters Patent on said Patents and Patent Applications, including an assignment of all

2

rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and TAPISTRON INTERNATIONAL, INC. hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent and hereby authorizes its counterpart in any foreign country to issue any and all foreign Letters Patent for the aforesaid Patents and Patent Applications to the said Assignee as the assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, furthermore, TAPISTRON INTERNATIONAL, INC. covenants and agrees with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by TAPISTRON INTERNATIONAL, INC., and that full right to convey the same as expressed herein is possessed by TAPISTRON INTERNATIONAL, INC.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, TAPISTRON INTERNATIONAL, INC. has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representatives this 31 day of 31, 2001.

ATT. ATTEST: TAPISTRON INTERNATIONAL, INC. (SEAL) Bv Bruce C. Elliston, President topher. Secretary **NOTARIAL ATTESTATION** STATE OF TENNESSEE ) COUNTY OF HAMILTON

Before me, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Bruce C. Elliston and Henry Christopher, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged themselves to be President and Secretary, respectively, of TAPISTRON INTERNATIONAL, INC., the within named bargainor, a corporation, and that they as such officers executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by themselves as President and Secretary, respectively.

WITNESS my hand and seal this  $\frac{2157}{2}$  day of \_\_\_\_\_ Notary Public My commission expires \\Server01\wpdocs\Tapistron International, Inc\Potential Sale of Assets\Assignme

PATENT REEL: 012173 FRAME: 0161

3



## **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS**

WHEREAS, TAPISTRON INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Georgia Corporation having its principle place of business at 6203 Alabama Highway, Ringgold, Georgia 30736 (hereafter "Assignor"), is the owner of the following United States and foreign patents and patent applications (hereafter referred to as the "Patents" and "Patent Applications"):

| UNITED STATES PATENTS  |          |  |
|------------------------|----------|--|
| <u>U.S. Patent No.</u> | Issued   |  |
| 4,549,496              | 10/29/85 |  |
| 4,991,523              | 02/12/91 |  |
| 5,080,028              | 01/14/92 |  |
| 5,158,027              | 10/27/92 |  |
| 5,165,352              | 11/24/92 |  |
| 5,205,233              | 04/27/93 |  |
| 5,267,520              | 12/07/93 |  |
| 5,404,605              | 04/11/95 |  |
| 5,511,398              | 04/30/96 |  |
| 5,588,383              | 12/31/96 |  |
| 6,202,580              | 03/21/01 |  |

| PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS           |                   |            |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------|------------|
| Country                               | <u>Serial No.</u> | Date Filed |
| Belgium, Germany and<br>Great Britain | 91310708.2        | 11/20/91   |
| United States                         | Clam Technology   | 3/22/01    |

|                                       | FOREIGN PATENTS |                                |  |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Country                               | Patent No.      | Issued                         |  |
| Australia                             | 586,423         | 11/02/89                       |  |
| Australia                             | 627085          | 12/07/92                       |  |
| Australia                             | 637031          | 09/24/93                       |  |
| Australia                             | 648964          | 09/20/94                       |  |
| Belgium, Germany and<br>Great Britain | 0175755         | 06/13/90                       |  |
| Belgium, Germany and<br>Great Britain | 0483390         | 05/10/95                       |  |
| Belgium, Germany and<br>Great Britain | 0547738         | Pending:<br>Approved for Grant |  |
| Belgium, Germany and<br>Great Britain | 0549099         | Pending:<br>Approved for Grant |  |
| Canada                                | 1,253,677       | 05/09/89                       |  |
| Japan                                 | 1976273         | 10/17/95                       |  |
| Japan                                 | 2014606         | 02/02/96                       |  |
| Japan                                 | 2081245         | 08/09/96                       |  |
| Japan                                 | 2081256         | 08/09/96                       |  |
| Japan                                 | 2081257         |                                |  |
| Japan                                 | 2081259         | 08/09/96                       |  |
| Mexico                                | 180546          | 01/05/96                       |  |

AND WHEREAS, CYP TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company having its principle place of business at 2900 East 49<sup>th</sup> Street, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37407 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and Patent Applications and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, TAPISTRON INTERNATIONAL, INC. has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all Patents and Patent Applications and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all Patent Applications which have been or shall be filed in the United States and any foreign countries for Letters Patent on said Patents and Patent Applications, including an assignment of all

2

rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and TAPISTRON INTERNATIONAL, INC. hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent and hereby authorizes its counterpart in any foreign country to issue any and all foreign Letters Patent for the aforesaid Patents and Patent Applications to the said Assignee as the assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, furthermore, TAPISTRON INTERNATIONAL, INC. covenants and agrees with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by TAPISTRON INTERNATIONAL, INC., and that full right to convey the same as expressed herein is possessed by TAPISTRON INTERNATIONAL, INC.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, TAPISTRON INTERNATIONAL, INC. has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representatives this  $\underline{3}$  day of  $\underline{3}$ , 2001.

AT. TAPISTRON INTERNATIONAL, INC. ATTEST: (SEAL) Bv Bruce C. Elliston, President histopher, Secretary NOTARIAL ATTESTATION STATE OF TENNESSEE )

Before me, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Bruce C. Elliston and Henry Christopher, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged themselves to be President and Secretary, respectively, of TAPISTRON INTERNATIONAL, INC., the within named bargainor, a corporation, and that they as such officers executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by themselves as President and Secretary, respectively.

WITNESS my hand and seal this <u>Jay</u> day of \_\_\_\_\_ Notary Public My commission expires \\Server01\wpdocs\Tapistron International, Inc\Potential Sale of Assets\Assignment

3

## PATENT REEL: 012173 FRAME: 0164

## **RECORDED: 09/17/2001**

COUNTY OF HAMILTON)